



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARC HAZOUT,)
)
)
 Defendant Below – Appellant,) No. 353, 2015
)
 v.) On Appeal from the Superior Court
) in and for New Castle County
 TSANG MUN TING,) (C.A. No. N14C-12-067 WCC)
)
)
 Plaintiff Below – Appellee.)
)

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Alan Howard
Jared Levine
CROWELL & MORING LLP
590 Madison Avenue, 20th floor
New York, NY 10022-2544
(212) 223-4000
ahoward@crowell.com
jalevine@crowell.com

Dated: October 22, 2015

M. Duncan Grant (Del. Bar No. 2994)
Christopher B. Chuff (Del. Bar No. 5729)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Hercules Plaza, Suite 5100
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19899-1709
(302) 777-6500
grantm@pepperlaw.com
chuffc@pepperlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below – Appellee
Tsang Mun Ting

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Parties 3

 B. The Agreement 3

 C. Hazout and the Other Defendants Misappropriate Tsang’s
 Funds 4

ARGUMENT 6

HAZOUT IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN
DELAWARE PURSUANT TO 10 *Del. C.* § 3114 6

 A. Question Presented 6

 B. Scope of Review 6

 C. Merits of The Argument 7

 1. Section 3114 Statutorily Authorizes Personal Jurisdiction
 Over Hazout 7

 a. Personal Jurisdiction Over Hazout is Statutorily
 Authorized Under Section 3114’s Necessary or
 Proper Party Clause9

 b. Personal Jurisdiction Over Hazout is Statutorily
 Authorized Under Section 3114’s Violation of
 Duty Clause17

 2. Exercising Jurisdiction Over Hazout Under Section 3114
 Would Comport With Due Process 23

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Am. Int'l Group, Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	28
<i>Armstrong v. Pomerance</i> , 423 A.2d 174 (Del. 1980)	9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 24, 28
<i>Assist Stock Mgm't LLC v. Rosheim</i> , 753 A.2d 974 (Del. Ch. 2000)	16, 18, 20
<i>Autodesk Can. v. Assimilate, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89794 (D. Del. Sept. 29, 2009).....	27
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	28
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)	10
<i>Christ v. Cormick</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49825 (D. Del. July 10, 2007)	16
<i>Cordero v. Gulfstream Dev. Corp.</i> , 56 A.3d 1030 (Del. 2012)	12
<i>Cornerstone Techs. LLC v. Conrad</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 34 (Mar. 31, 2003)	15, 16
<i>Corporate Prop. Assocs. 14 Inc. v. CHR Holding Corp.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 45 (Apr. 10, 2008).....	22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	28

<i>Deptula v. Horace Mann Ins. Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1235 (Del. 2004).....	12
<i>First Western Financial Corp. v. Neumeyer</i> , 240 A.2d 579 (Del. Super. 1968).....	19
<i>Furnari v. Wallpang, Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 199 (Apr. 16, 2014).....	21
<i>Gans v. MDR Liquidating Corp.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 3 (Jan. 10, 1990).....	20, 21
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	12
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. England</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	28
<i>Hana Ranch, Inc. v. Lent</i> , 424 A.2d 28 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	18
<i>Hirshman v. Vendamerica, Inc.</i> , 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 70 (Mar. 9, 1992).....	22
<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 729 A.2d 300 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	11
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	13, 23, 16
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA v. Hunter Engineering Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982).....	14
<i>Kelly v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 39 (Jan. 17, 2002).....	20, 22
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	12
<i>Lisa v. Morgan</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (June 22, 2009).....	20, 22, 27

<i>Mathieson v. Craven</i> , 164 F. 471 (D. Del. 1908).....	10
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	24, 26
<i>Oryx Capital Corp. v. Phoenix Laser Sys.</i> , 1990 Del. Super. LEXIS 149 (Feb. 26, 1990)	22
<i>Palmer v. Moffat</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 386 (Oct. 10, 2001)	16, 21
<i>Pestolite, Inc. v. Cordura Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 263 (Del. Super. 1982).....	22
<i>Prudential-Bache Secur., Inc. v. Franz Mfg. Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 953 (Del. Super. 1987).....	22
<i>Rafferty v. Hartman Walsh Painting Co.</i> , 760 A.2d 157 (Del. 2000)	12
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007)	8, 11, 13, 15
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	8, 9, 19
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010)	12
<i>Steinberg v. Prudential-Bache Secs., Inc.</i> , 1986 Del. Ch. LEXIS 417 (Apr. 30, 1986).....	22
<i>Tsang Mun Ting v. Silver Dragon Res., Inc.</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 332 (June 18, 2015).....	1
<i>Tsang Mun Ting v. Silver Dragon Resources, Inc.</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 277 (June 3, 2015).....	1
<i>In re USACafes, L.P. Litigation</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)	9, 12, 13, 18, 24, 27

<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 297 (1980).....	23, 24
--	--------

STATUTES

6 Del. C. § 18-109(a)	15, 16, 20, 21
8 Del. C. § 281(b)	21
10 Del. C. § 366	8, 19
10 Del. C. § 3114	<i>passim</i>
10 Del. C. §§ 3114(a), (b)	8, 7
10 Del. C. § 3114(b)(1), (2)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Pomeroy, EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE § 114 (5th ed. 1941).....	10
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY (Matthew Bender & Co., 2015).....	18, 24
Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(2).....	1
